

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ALIAMA X. SCHAUMANN-BELTRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

JOSEPH GEMMETE, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellant

Court of Appeals Case No. 347683

Washtenaw County Circuit

Court Case No. 17-132-NH

Hon. Timothy P. Connors

Consolidated With

ALIAMA X. SCHAUMANN-BELTRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF MICHIGAN, d/b/a UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
HEALTH SYSTEM (now Michigan Medicine),
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER
and C.S. MOTT CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

Court of Appeals Case No. 347684

Court of Claims Case No. 17-38-MH

Hon. Cynthia Stephens

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY OF THE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
THE AMERICAN BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE MICHIGAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' APPEAL FROM THE
JANUARY 25, 2019 ORDER PERMITTING
VIDEOTAPING OF NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EXAM**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Attorney for Amici Curiae
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226-3427
(313) 961-0200; FAX (313) 961-0388
E-mail: jswanson@kerr-russell.com

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/18/2020 10:51:22 AM

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ALIAMA X. SCHAUMANN-BELTRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

JOSEPH GEMMETE, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellant

Court of Appeals Case No. 347683

Washtenaw County Circuit
Court Case No. 17-132-NH
Hon. Timothy P. Connors

Consolidated With

ALIAMA X. SCHAUMANN-BELTRAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF MICHIGAN, d/b/a UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
HEALTH SYSTEM (now Michigan Medicine),
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER
and C.S. MOTT CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Appellants.

Court of Claims Case No. 17-38-MH
Hon. Cynthia Stephens

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY OF THE
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
THE AMERICAN BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY
THE MICHIGAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' APPEAL FROM THE
JANUARY 25, 2019 ORDER PERMITTING
VIDEOTAPING OF NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EXAM**

KERR, RUSSELL AND WEBER, PLC
Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)
Attorney for Amici Curiae
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226-3427

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Third-Party Observers Should Not be Permitted at Neuropsychological Examinations Because Their Presence, Whether in Person or by Electronic or Indirect Means, Detrimentally Affects the Validity and Integrity of the Examination, Violates Ethical Obligations, and Undermines Test Security.4

 A. The Impact of Third-Party Observers Has Been Extensively Addressed in the Relevant Literature and in the Position Statements of Professional Organizations.5

 B. The Presence of a Third-Party Observer During a Neuropsychological Examination Detrimentally Affects Test Performance and the Validity of Test Results.8

 C. The Presence of a Third-Party Observer During Neuropsychological Testing Violates Ethical Guidelines Related to the Practice of Neuropsychology.....13

 D. The Presence of a Third-Party Observer During a Neuropsychological Examination Undermines Public Safety and Test Security.17

II. Many Courts Have Prohibited the Presence of Third-Party Observers at Neuropsychological Examinations.21

RELIEF REQUESTED.....27

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/14/2020 3:10:25 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bethel v Dixie Homecrafters, Inc,
192 FRD 320 (ND Ga, 2000)..... 25

Duncan v Upjohn Co,
155 FRD 23 (D Conn, 1994)..... 26

Estelle v Smith,
451 US 454; 101 SCt 1866; 68 LEd2d 359 (1981)..... 22

Fusco v Levine,
No. 5:16-cv-01454-SMH-KLH (WD La, January 30, 2018)..... 23

Goodrich v Fletcher Allen Health Care,
Vermont Dep’t of Labor Opinion No. 07-17WC,
State File No. DD-60132 (April 14, 2017) 24

Heraldo v Suffolk Constr Co,
No. 2017-02475-H (Mass Sup Ct, June 24, 2019)..... 23

In re Air Crash at Taipei, Taiwan on October 31, 2000,
No. 01-ML-1394-GAF(RCx) (CD Cal, August 12, 2003) 22

Kuber v Garcia,
RIJ No. 45-1-2013-1929 (NY Sup Ct, April 20, 2015) 23

Long v Chippewa Hills School Dist,
unpublished opinion of the Mecosta Circuit Court, issued December 6, 2012
(Docket No. 12-20846-NI)..... 21

Newman v Gaetz,
2010 WL 4928868 (ND Ill, 2010) 26

Rando v Gov’t Employees Ins Co,
No. 5:06-cv-336-Oc-10GRJ, 2008 WL 11434556
(MD Fla, January 2, 2008)..... 22, 23

Schlunt v Verizon Directories Sales-W, Inc,
No. 3:05-CV-666-J-25, 2006 WL 1643727
(MD Fla, June 12, 2006)..... 25

Shirsat Mutual Pharmaceutical Co Inc,
169 FRD 68 (ED Pa, 1996)..... 25, 26

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/14/2020 3:10:25 PM

Tomlin v Holecek,
150 FRD 628 (D Minn, 1993)..... 25, 26

Rules

FRCP 35(a) 23

MCR 7.212(H)(3) 1
